Minnesota law.
amount not exceeding \$272,500, for the purpose of erecting additions to and improvements of its hospitals, and a further amount not exceeding \$27,500 for erecting additions and improvements to and of its workhouse or other city prisons, including in both cases the acquisition by purchase or condemnation of any land necessary therefor, and the acquisition of additional equipment for existing hospitals and workhouses. Sec. 2. To be issued under direction of city council.—

Sec. 2. To be issued under direction of city council.— Said bonds shall be issued only in pursuance of a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the city council or other governing body of such city, and the faith and credit of the city shall be pledged to the payment thereof and the interest thereon. The council or other governing body shall include in the tax levy of each year an amount sufficient to pay the current interest on such bonds, the sinking fund of said city, if there be one, shall be pledged to their redemption at maturity, and the funds derived from their sale shall be expended by and under the direction of such body or department of the city as shall be charged by law with the duty of crecting buildings for hospitals and penal corrections in and for the city.

Sec. 3. To bear 4% interest and to run not longer than 30 years.—Bonds issued under this act shall run for a term not longer than thirty years and bear interest at a rate not higher than four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. The place of payment of principal and interest and the denomination of said bonds shall be fixed by the resolution authorizing their issue, and all or any of them may be in the form of coupon bonds or of registered certificates, so called, as the purchasers may prefer.

Sec. 4. To be signed by mayor and clerk and countersigned. —All bonds or certificates so issued shall be signed by the mayor, attested by the city clerk, and countersigned by the city comptroller of said city, and be sealed with the city seal; except that the signatures to the coupons attached thereto, if any, may be lithographed. None of such obligations shall be sold for less than 95 per cent of their par value and accrued interest, or to any but the highest responsible bidder therefor.

Sec. 5. Application.—This act shall not apply to any city whose inhabitants have adopted a charter pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the State Constitution.

Approved March 6, 1913.

CHAPTER 47-8. F. No. 114.

An Act requiring all places or receptacles where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, kept, collected, prepared, produced, sold or served to be kept and maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, providing for inspection of all such places and prescribing penalties and punishments for violations hereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Filthy, unclean or unsanitary conditions prohibited where food products are manufactured.—No person, firm or corporation shall operate any bakery, confectionery, creamery, dairy, dairy barn, milk depot, laboratory, hotel, restaurant, cafe, dining room or eating house, fruit box or receptacle, fruit stand or vehicle of any kind, packing or slaughter house, ice cream plant, or any place where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, collected, prepared, produced or served for the purpose of sale or profit, or sold for any purpose whatever, where the same is in a filthy, unclean or insanitary condition, or is permitted to be in a filthy, unclean or insanitary condition.

Sec. 2. Dairy and food commissioner to enforce provisions. —That state dairy and food commissioner, his assistant and inspectors or agents, shall enforce the provisions of this act and in so doing shall have all the powers and authority with relation thereto that are conferred upon them and each of them by Chapter 21, Revised Laws of 1905.

Sec. 3. Notification to be given to owners .-- If, in the opinion of the state dairy and food commissioner, his assistant, inspectors or agents, or either of them, after an investigation thereof, any bakery, confectionery, creamery, dairy, dairy barn, milk depot, laboratory, hotel, restaurant, cafe, dining room or eating house, fruit box or receptacle, fruit stand or vehicle of any kind, packing or slaughter house, ice cream plant, or any place where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, collected, prepared, produced, served or sold for any purpose whatever, is operated in violation of Section one of this act, the dairy and food commissioner, his assistant and inspectors, or agents, shall notify in writing the proprietor or proprietors, owner or owners, manager or managers, of such bakery, confectionery, creamery, dairy, dairy barn, milk depot, laboratory, hotel, restaurant, cafe, dining room or eating house, fruit box or receptacle, fruit stand or vehicle of any kind, packing or slaughter house, ice cream plant, or any place where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, collected, prepared, produced, served or sold for any purpose whatever, to place the same in a clean and sanitary condition within a reasonable time to be stated in said notice, which time so stated shall in no case be less than two (2) days, and failure to comply with such notice shall be deemed a violation of the provisions of this act.

Sec. 4. Employment of certain disease-affected person prohibited.—It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, collected, prepared, produced or sold, to have in their employ any person or persons afflicted with any contagious, infectious or venereal disease, and the state dairy and food commissioner, his assistant, inspectors or agents, may require the certificate of a graduate physician certifying to the condition of such person or persons so employed covering the said diseases referred to.

Sec. 5. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, after the time stated in the notice provided for in Section Three hereof, shall be deemed guilty of misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00), for the first offense, and for each subsequent offense not less than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) or imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days, or both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 15

CHAPTER 48-8. F. No. 39.

An Act to amend Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four (244) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1909, entitled "An Act to amend Section Ninety-seven (97) Revised Laws 1905, relating to times of holding general terms of the district court of this state."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in Twelfth Judicial District.— That Chapter Two Hundred Forty-four (244) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1909, be and the same is hereby amended with respect only to the Twelfth Judicial District in said State of Minnesota, so as to read, as follows:

Twelfth Judicial District, Chippewa County; First Monday in June; fourth Monday in November;

Kandiyohi County: Third Monday in March; first Monday in October;

Meeker County: First Monday in June; first Monday in December;

Renville County: Second Monday in May; second Monday in November;

Swift County: Third Monday in May; second Monday in November;